
June 22, 1967 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

.. - .. - -· 

The Board met in special session at- 3:00 P. M. to complete the lease and agreement 

between the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, a body politic and corporate, 

party of the first part, and Fremont Manor Inc., a Wyoming Corporation, party of the second 

part, for a certain tract of land more particularly described in the lease and agreement 

on file in the office of the County Clerk, for a term of 50 years from April 1, 1965. The 

land referred to in said lease and agreement to be used for the construction of a rest home 

for aged people. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

COUNTY CLERK 
~/ 

JULY 5, 1967 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

COMMISSIONERS 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman, George R. 

Salisbury, Jr. and John Orton all present. The minutes of meetings held June 6, 7, 12 & 22 

were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS OF County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following 

bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Jake Cruz 
C.R. Sheehan, Postmaster 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary G. Bradford 
Laverne J. Ziler 
Lillian Newell, 
Iris DeLude 
Betty Sheehan 
Joel H. Hays 

Mina Woodhouse 
Marie Backstrom 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
B. G. Michie 
Ida Johnson 
C. W. Ogburn 
Gail Willis 

Lonnie P. Moon 
Ronald D. Holloway 
Frank McDonald 
James A. Pudge 
E. H. Breniman 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Robert Korkow 
Buster Makinen 
Roy Sims 

Electric Service for May .. 
CH & Jail~ Partial Salary 
Box Rent for 1967 - 1968 
County Clerk··- Salary 
Salary -
Salary 
Salary 
Salary _­
Salary 
Salary 

Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
Deputy 
County 

County Clerk 
County Clerk 
County Clerk 
CountyClerk 
County Clerk 
Treasurer 

Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - Deputy Co. Treas. 
Salary - County Assessor 
Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor 
Salary - DepQty Co. Assessor 
Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor 
Salary - Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Secretary to Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 

284.22 
125.00 
114.00 
553.70 
323.64 
268.31 
250.47 
275.02 
264.42 
521.61 

373.53 
244.52 
281. 29 
136.40 
516.21 
312.89 
363.98 
232.84 
568.21 
370.88 

330.20 
330.20 
359.20 
341. 50 . 
333.00 
251. 69 
157.66 
140.03 

93.35 
23.34 

-


