

June 22, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board met in special session at 3:00 P. M. to complete the lease and agreement between the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, a body politic and corporate, party of the first part, and Fremont Manor Inc., a Wyoming Corporation, party of the second part, for a certain tract of land more particularly described in the lease and agreement on file in the office of the County Clerk, for a term of 50 years from April 1, 1965. The land referred to in said lease and agreement to be used for the construction of a rest home for aged people.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

John Niland
John Niland
COUNTY CLERK

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
John Niland
John Niland
CHAIRMAN

JULY 5, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman, George R. Salisbury, Jr. and John Orton all present. The minutes of meetings held June 6, 7, 12 & 22 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS OF County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service for May..	284.22
Jake Cruz	CH & Jail & Partial Salary	125.00
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Box Rent for 1967 - 1968	114.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk - Salary	553.70
Mary G. Bradford	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	323.64
LaVerne J. Ziler	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	268.31
Lillian Newell,	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	250.47
Iris DeLude	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	275.02
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	264.42
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	521.61
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	373.53
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	244.52
Frances White	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	281.29
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	136.40
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	516.21
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	312.89
B. G. Michie	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	363.98
Ida Johnson	Salary - Deputy Co. Assessor	232.84
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	568.21
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	370.88
Lonnie P. Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	330.20
Ronald D. Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	330.20
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	359.20
James A. Pudge	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	341.50
E. H. Breniman	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	333.00
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Secretary to Sheriff	251.69
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	157.66
Robert Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	140.03
Buster Makinen	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	93.35
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.34